

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

No. 19-1696

**BUSINESS LEADERS IN CHRIST,**

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

**THE UNIVERSITY OF IOWA, et al.,**

*Defendants-Appellees.*

On Appeal from the United  
States District Court for the  
Southern District of Iowa

Case No. 17:cv-00080-SMR-SBJ

**Unopposed Motion for Leave to File Brief of Proposed Amici Curiae  
Ratio Christi, Christian Medical & Dental Associations, 24:7, and Chi  
Alpha, in Support of Appellant and Urging Partial Reversal**

Pursuant to Rule 29(a) of the Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure, Movants respectfully request leave to file as *amici curiae* the attached Brief in Support of Plaintiff-Appellant Business Leaders in Christ (“BLinC”).

Appellant BLinC consents to the attached brief. Appellees do not consent, but also do not oppose this Motion.

In support of this Motion, and pursuant to Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(3) and Eighth Circuit I.O.P.III.J.3, Movants state as follows:

**I. The Movants have significant interests in the outcome of this matter.**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents .....	i
Table of Authorities .....	ii
Statement of Interest.....	1
Introduction and Summary of the Argument .....	3
Argument.....	6
I. The University’s interpretation of its Human Rights Policy is irrational and destroys a vibrant and diverse religious life. ....	6
A. Religious student organizations must be allowed to organize around shared religious views and seek leaders who embody their religious commitments. ....	6
B. Religious student groups enrich the University community.....	11
II. The district court should not have granted qualified immunity because the University violated BLinC’s clearly established constitutional rights. ....	13
A. The University historically protected religious groups from the exact same viewpoint discrimination it now defends. ....	15
B. The University’s treatment of religious groups shows that it consistently discriminated against religious viewpoints.....	17
III. The district court’s qualified immunity ruling will encourage protracted litigation and thus deter aggrieved students. ....	22
Conclusion .....	25
Certificate of Compliance with Type-Volume Limitations .....	27
Certificate of Service.....	27
Certificate of Digital Submission.....	27



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Pgs
<i>281 Care Committee v. Arneson</i> , 766 F.3d 774 (8th Cir. 2014).....	21
<i>Boy Scouts of America v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000).....	7, 8
<i>Brown v. Entertainment Merchant’s Association</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....	18
<i>Christian Legal Society v. Martinez</i> , 561 U.S. 661 (2010).....	7
<i>Christian Legal Society v. Walker</i> , 453 F.3d 853 (7th Cir. 2006).....	9
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Corporation of Presiding Bishop v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987).....	7, 10
<i>Democratic Party of the U.S. v. Wisconsin</i> , 450 U.S. 107 (1981).....	8
<i>Gay &amp; Lesbian Student Association v. Gohn</i> , 850 F.2d 361 (8th Cir. 1988).....	8, 9
<i>Gerlich v. Leath</i> , 861 F.3d 697 (8th Cir. 2017).....	4, 14
<i>Healy v. James</i> , 408 U.S. 169 (1972).....	6
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church and School v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hsu By &amp; Through Hsu v. Roslyn Union Free School District No. 3</i> , 85 F.3d 839 (2d Cir. 1996).....	9

<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian &amp; Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	7
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado Civil Rights Commission</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018).....	14, 15
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017).....	14
<i>National Institute of Family and Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018).....	22, 25
<i>Native American Council of Tribes v. Weber</i> , 750 F.3d 742 (8th Cir. 2014).....	20
<i>Ratio Christi at the University of Colorado, Colorado Springs v. Sue Sharki</i> , Civ. No. 18-cv-02928 (D. Colo. 2019) .....	23
<i>Rich v. Secretary, Florida Department of Corrections</i> , 716 F.3d 525 (11th Cir. 2013).....	21
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	8
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector &amp; Visitors of University of Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic and Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	8
<i>Serbian East Orthodox Diocese v. Milivojevich</i> , 426 U.S. 696 (1976).....	10, 11
<i>Sundquist v. Nebraska</i> , 122 F. Supp 3d 876 (D. Neb. 2015), <i>affirmed</i> 692 F. App'x 800 (8th Cir. 2017) .....	14
<i>United States v. Playboy Entertainment Group, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....	20
<i>Watson v. Jones</i> , 80 U.S. 679 (1871).....	10, 11
